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Welcome

]

Thank you for purchasing the Genmitsu Add-on Z-axis for PROVerXL 4x4 machine from SainSmart.
Please visit SainSmart Online Resource Center to install drivers and software for your CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/article/5xi10y6y87-proverxl-4x4-resource-page

Scan the QR code to find information.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource

For technical support, please email us at support@sainsmart.com.
Help and support are also available through our Facebook group. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)
Scan the QR code to join the group.

Scan To Join




Disclaimer
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Please be careful when using your CNC machine. This machine is an electrical device with moving parts and dangerous
working areas.

e Genmitsu CNC Machines are for Indoor Use Only.

e You must be 18 years or older to operate this machine unless supervised by a knowledgeable adult familiar with the
machine.

e Wear proper Personal Protection Equipment (Safety Glasses etc.).
e Always place the CNC Machine on a stable surface.

e The PROVerXL 4X4 utilizes a high amp power supply. It is recommended that you do not plug the CNC Router into
an extension cord, or power strip, as it may damage the machine.

e Ensure the Emergency Stop Button is easily accessible at all times.
e Never disassemble the Power Supply or Electrical Components. This will VOID the warranty.

e DO NOT TOUCH the machine spindle, or place any body part near the working area when the machine is operating.
Serious injury may occur.

e DO NOT leave children unsupervised with the CNC Machine, even when it's not operating. Injury may occur.
e DO NOT leave the machine unattended while it's operating.
e Ensure your CNC Machine is in a well-ventilated area. Some Materials may discharge smoke or fumes during operation.
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Extension Z2 Axis
with Closed-Loop Motor

\ga a )
| e @ _'

Z2 axis Left/Right
Moving Slider

Z-axis Spindle Holder

(4) Slider

=

(2) One out of two
Limit Switch wires

X-axis Drag Chain Mount

oy

X-axis Screw Connection
Plate for Z2 axis

\

Z-axis Connection Plate



Package List
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X-axis Harness Plate

§

§

Hexagon Socket Ball Wrench
2mm, 2.5mm, 3mm, 4mm

Cylindrical Head Hexagon Socket Screws
(4) M4xe, (16) M4x10, (2) M5x8, (7) M5x16, (4) M5x20, (12) M6x16
(4) Countersunk Head Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screws M4X6

O O

Z2 Power Cable, Laser Cable
Z2 Signal Cable
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Mechanical Installation

STEP 1: Disassembly of Original Equipment Parts

1.1. Remove the spindle wiring, Z-axis motor wire, Z-axis limit switch wire, and X-axis limit switch wire, then remove
the X-axis drag chain and save the disassembled parts.




Mechanical Installation
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1.2. Remove the X-axis dust shield by removing the screws as shown in the figure below and put them aside.




Mechanical Installation
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1.3. Remove the X-axis screw connections and save the removed parts. See below.




Mechanical Installation
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1.4. Gently push the original Z-axis assembly (Moving forward we will refer to as the Z1-axis) to the side as shown in
the figure and wait for installation, and remember not to push the original Z-axis out of the guide rail with too
much force!




Mechanical Installation

STEP 2: Installation of Z-axis Connection Plate

Install the Z-axis connection plate using the screws previously removed from the unit's X-axis screw connection.

T, (e

Z-axis Connection Plate X-axis Screw




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 3: Installation of Slider

Facing the device, slide the slider into the X-axis rail notch from the left side of the device (please align the plastic
shell that comes with the slider with the rail and slide the sliders in parallel, do not directly remove the plastic
shell and slide it into the rail to prevent the slider balls from falling), two sliders for each of the two guide rails,
a total of four.

(4) Slider

%»




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 4: Installation of Z2-axis Slider

Use (16) M4x10 socket head cap screws to install Z2-axis left/right moving slider.

ige o

Z2-axis Left and Right Moving Slider  (16) M4x10 Cylindrical Head Socket Head Cap Screws

¥ )

o . &—— M4x10 Cylindrical
lant Head Socket
4 Head Cap Screws

Z2 Axis Left and
Right Moving Slider




Mechanical Installation

STEP 5: Connect Z1 and Z2 Axis to Z-axis Connection Plate

5.1. Install the Z-axis connection plate with (3) M6x16 hexagon socket head cap screws as shown in the figure.

b =

X-axis Screw Connection Plate for Z2-axis (3) M5x16 Cylindrical Head Socket Screws

X-axis Screw
Connection Plate
for Z2-axis

M5x16 Cylindrical
Head Socket Screws




Mechanical Installation
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5.2. Use (8) M6x16 socket head cap screws to mount the Z-axis connector plate as shown.

S——

X-axis Screw Connection Plate for Z2-axis (8) Cylindrical Head Hexagon Socket Screws M6x16

.

M6x16 Cylindrical Head
Hexagon Socket Screw




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 6: Installation of Z2-axis Module

Use (4) M5x20 round head hexagon socket screws to mount the Z2-axis module.

a
,!
“

(4) M5x20 Round Head Hexagon Socket Screws

-

Extension Z2-axis with Closed-Loop Motor

Z2-axis

M5x20 Round
Head Hexagon
Socket Screws




Mechanical Installation

STEP 7: Installation of Z2-axis Spindle Holder

Use (4) M5x16 cylindrical head hexagon socket screws to install the Z2 spindle holder.

'y =

®65mm Spindle Holder (4) M5x16 Cylindrical Head Hexagon Socket Screws

M5x16 Cylindrical Head Hexagon Socket Screws ®65mm Spindle Holder



Mechanical Installation

STEP 8: Installation of Z2-axis Spindle
(e.g., with the optional Genmitsu 710W Trimmer Router)

Insert the spindle into the spindle holder and tighten the spindle holder screw

= e

Trimmer Router (Optional) Spindle Clamp Screws

Spindle Motor

Spindle Clamp Screws



Mechanical Installation

STEP 9: Installation of the Drag Chain Bracket

Use (2) M5x8 cylindrical head hexagon socket head cap screws to install the Z2-axis drag chain bracket.

P

X-axis Drag Chain Bracket (2) M5x8 Cylindrical Head Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screws

M5x8 Cylindrical
Head Hexagon
Socket Head
Cap Screws

X-axis Drag
Chain Bracket




Mechanical Installation

STEP 10: Installation of X-axis Dust Shield

Use the screws previously removed to install the X-axis dust shield, you can use a magnetic allen wrench (or a sticky
allen wrench), it will be better to install.

Utilizing the previously removed h
X-axis dust shield (in step 1.2)

X-axis Dust Shield Screws Previously Removed




Mechanical Installation

STEP 11: Installation of X-axis Drag Chain

Install the X-axis drag chain using the M4x6 countersunk socket head cap screws that were removed earlier.

Utilizing the Previously Disassembled V
X-axis Drag Chain (in step 1.1)
X-axis Drag Chain Countersunk Socket Head Cap Screws M4x6




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 12: Installation of X-axis harness plate

Install the X-axis harness plate using (4) M4x6 socket head cap screws

- ~——

(4) M4x6 Hexagon Socket Head X-axis Harness Plate
Cap Screws with Cheese Head

M4x6 Hexagon Socket Head
Cap Screws with Cheese Head

X-axis Harness Plate



Mechanical Installation
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STEP 13: Circuit Wiring

13.1. Introduction of buttons and interfaces, please wire according to the terminal label.

O O

Z2 Signal Cable Z2 Motor Cable

00000000

Toggle this switch to control Z1-axis up and down Z2 axis motor wiring position
movement alone, Z2-axis up and down movement

alone, and Add-on Z-axis up and down movement

at the same time.



Mechanical Installation
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13.2. To wire the X-axis/Z-axis limit switch, first remove the original X-axis and Z-axis limit switch wires, plug in a two-out
limit switch wire, and then plug the Z1-axis and Z2-axis limit switch wires into the two-out limit switch wire. The figure
uses the X-axis limit switch wire as an example, and the Z-axis limit switch is the same.

Vs

One-out-of-two Limit Switch Wires

One Out of Two Limit
Switch Wires

X-axis Limit (Z2)

X-axis Limit (Z1)




Mechanical Installation
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13.3. Z2 axis closed-loop stepper motor wiring: As shown in the figure, pry open the drag chain cover, bury the Z2 axis
motor cable and the Z2 axis spindle cable in the drag chain, and then connect the wires.

O

Z2 Signal Cable Z2 Motor Cable




Mechanical Installation
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STEP 14: Assembly Completed
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Willkommen

]

Vielen Dank fir den Kauf der Genmitsu Zusatz Z-Achse fliir PROVerXL 4x4 Maschine von SainSmart.

Bitte besuchen Sie das SainSmart Online Resource Center, um Treiber und Software fiir Inre CNC zu installieren.

https://docs.sainsmart.com/article/5xi10y6y87-proverxl-4x4-resource-page
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um Informationen zu erhalten.

Scan To Find
CNC Resource

Fur technische Unterstltzung senden Sie uns bitte eine E-Mail an support@sainsmart.com.
Hilfe und Unterstitzung finden Sie auch in unserer Facebook-Gruppe. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um der Gruppe beizutreten.

Scan To Join




Haftungsausschluss
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Seien Sie bitte vorsichtig, wenn Sie Ihre CNC-Maschine benutzen. Diese Maschine ist ein elektrisches Gerat mit
beweglichen Teilen und gefahrlichen Arbeitsbereichen.

e Genmitsu CNC-Maschinen sind nur fir den Innenbereich geeignet.

e Sie miUssen mindestens 18 Jahre alt sein, um dieses Gerat zu bedienen, es sei denn, Sie werden von einem
sachkundigen Erwachsenen, der mit dem Gerat vertraut ist, beaufsichtigt.

e Tragen Sie eine geeignete personliche Schutzausristung (Schutzbrille usw.).
e Stellen Sie die CNC-Maschine immer auf eine stabile Unterlage.

e Die PROVerXL 4X4 arbeitet mit einem Hochstromnetzteil. Es wird empfohlen, den CNC-Router nicht an ein
Verlangerungskabel oder eine Steckdosenleiste anzuschlielen, da dies die Maschine beschadigen kann.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Not-Aus-Schalter jederzeit leicht zuganglich ist.
e Zerlegen Sie niemals das Netzteil oder die elektrischen Komponenten. Dadurch wird die Garantie ungultig.

e Berilihren Sie die Maschinenspindel nicht und halten Sie keine Kérperteile in die Nahe des Arbeitsbereichs, wenn
die Maschine in Betrieb ist. Dies kann zu schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

e Lassen Sie Kinder NICHT unbeaufsichtigt mit der CNC-Maschine, auch wenn sie nicht in Betrieb ist. Sie kdnnten
sich verletzen.

e Lassen Sie das Gerat NICHT unbeaufsichtigt, wahrend es in Betrieb ist.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Ihre CNC-Maschine in einem gut belUfteten Bereich befindet. Einige Materialien kénnen
wahrend des Betriebs Rauch oder Dampfe freisetzen.



Liste der Pakete
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Erweiterung Z2-Achse Spindelhalter (2) Einer von zwei X-Achse Schraubanschlussplatte
mit Closed-Loop-Motor fur die Z-Achse Endschalterdrahten fur Z2-Achse

Z2 Achse Links/Rechts (4) Schieberegler X-Achse Z-Achse Anschlussplatte
Schieberegler Schleppkettenhalterung



Package List
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X-Achse Gurtzeugplatte Zylinderkopfschrauben mit Innensechskant
(4) M4x6, (16) M4x10, (2) M5x8, (7) M5x16, (4) M5x20, (12) M6x16
(4) Senkkopf-Sechskantschrauben mit Innensechskant M4X6

-~ o0 0

Innensechskant-Kugelkopfschlissel Z2 Stromkabel, Laser-Kabel
2mm, 2,5mm, 3mm, 4mm Z2 Signalkabel
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Mechanische Installation

SCHRITT 1: Demontage von Teilen der Erstausriustung

1.1. Entfernen Sie die Spindelverdrahtung, das Kabel des Z-Achsen-Motors, das Kabel des Z-Achsen-Endschalters
und das Kabel des X-Achsen-Endschalters, entfernen Sie dann die Schleppkette der X-Achse und bewahren Sie die
demontierten Teile auf.




Mechanische Installation
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1.2. Entfernen Sie den Staubschutz der X-Achse, indem Sie die Schrauben wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt
entfernen und beiseite leger




Mechanische Installation
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1.3. Entfernen Sie die Schraubverbindungen der X-Achse und bewahren Sie die entfernten Teile auf. Siehe unten.




Mechanische Installation
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1.4. Schieben Sie die urspriingliche Z-Achsen-Baugruppe (wir bezeichnen sie als Z1-Achse) vorsichtig zur Seite, wie
in der Abbildung gezeigt, und warten Sie auf den Einbau. Denken Sie daran, die urspriingliche Z-Achse nicht mit
zu viel Kraft aus der Fiihrungsschiene zu schieben!




Mechanische Installation

STEP 2: Installation of Z-axis Connection Plate

Install the Z-axis connection plate using the screws previously removed from the unit's X-axis screw connection.

T, (-

Z-axis Connection Plate X-axis Screw




Mechanische Installation
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SCHRITT 3: Installation des Schiebers

Schieben Sie den Laufer von der linken Seite des Gerats aus in die Aussparung der X-Achsen-Schiene (bitte richten
Sie die Kunststoffschale, die dem Laufer beiliegt, an der Schiene aus und schieben Sie die Laufer parallel,
nehmen Sie die Kunststoffschale nicht direkt ab und schieben Sie sie in die Schiene, damit die Lauferkugeln
nicht herunterfallen), zwei Laufer fur jede der beiden Fihrungsschienen, insgesamt von vier.

(4) Schieberegler

%»




Mechanische Installation

SCHRITT 4: Installation des Z2-Achsenschiebers

Verwenden Sie (16) M4x10-Innensechskantschrauben, um den beweglichen Schieber der Z2-Achse links/rechts zu

installieren.
I'{:: .-,c > !I ]
Z2 Achse links und rechts (16) Zylindrische Zylinderkopfschrauben
verschiebbarer Schieberegler mit InnensechskantM4x10

.~ &— M4x10 Cylindrical

.- Head Socket
) Head Cap Screws

Z2 Axis Left and
Right Moving Slider



Mechanische Installation

SCHRITT 5: Verbinden der Achsen Z1 und Z2 mit der Anschlussplatte der Z-Achse

5.1. Montieren Sie die Z-Achsen-Verbindungsplatte mit (3) M6x16 Zylinderschrauben mit Innensechskant wie in der
Abbildung gezeigt.

b —

X-Achse Verschraubungsplatte fur Z2-Achse  (3) M5x16 Zylinderkopfschrauben mit Innensechskant

X-Achse
Verschraubungsplatte
fir Z2-Achse

M5x16
Zylinderkopfschrauben
mit Innensechskant




Mechanische Installation
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5.2. Montieren Sie die Z-Achsen-Anschlussplatte mit (8) M6x16-Innensechskantschrauben wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.

S——

X-Achse Verschraubungsplatte fur Z2-Achse  (8) Zylinderkopf-Innensechskantschrauben M6x16

o

M6x16 Zylinderkopf-
Innensechskantschraube




Mechanische Installation
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SCHRITT 6: Einbau der Z2-Achse

Verwenden Sie (4) M5x20 Rundkopf-Innensechskantschrauben, um das Z2-Achsenmodul zu montieren.

Erweiterung Z2-Achse mit Closed-Loop-Motor  (4) M5x20 Schrauben mit rundem Kopf und Innensechskant

Z2-Achse

M5x20 Rundkopf
-Innensechskant
-Schrauben




Mechanische Installation

SCHRITT 7: Installation der Spindelhalterung fir die Z2-Achse

Verwenden Sie (4) M5x16-Zylinderkopfschrauben mit Innensechskant, um die Z2-Spindelhalterung zu installieren.

'y T

®65mm Spindelhalterung (4) M5x16 Zylinderkopf-Innensechskantschrauben

M5X16 Zylindrischer Kopf ~ ®65mm Spindelhalter ®65mm Spindle Holder



Mechanische Installation

SCHRITT 8: Einbau der Spindel der Achse Z2
(z. B. mit dem optionalen Genmitsu 710W Trimmer Router)

Setzen Sie die Spindel in den Spindelhalter ein und ziehen Sie die Schraube des Spindelhalters fest.

= e

Trimmer-Oberfrase (optional) Schrauben der Spindelklemme

Spindelmotor

Schrauben der




Mechanische Installation

STEP 9: Installation of the Drag Chain Bracket

Use (2) M5x8 cylindrical head hexagon socket head cap screws to install the Z2-axis drag chain bracket.

P

X-axis Drag Chain Bracket (2) M5x8 Cylindrical Head Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screws

M5x8 Cylindrical
Head Hexagon
Socket Head
Cap Screws

X-axis Drag
Chain Bracket




Mechanische Installation

STEP 10: Installation of X-axis Dust Shield

Use the screws previously removed to install the X-axis dust shield, you can use a magnetic allen wrench (or a sticky
allen wrench), it will be better to install.

Verwendung des zuvor entfernten h
Staubschutzes der X-Achse (in Schritt 1.2)
Staubschutz fur die X-Achse Zuvor entfernte Schrauben




Mechanische Installation
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SCHRITT 11: Montage der Schleppkette der X-Achse

Montieren Sie die Schleppkette der X-Achse mit den zuvor entfernten Schrauben (M4x6 Senkkopfschrauben).

Verwendung der zuvor demontierten V
Schleppkette der X-Achse (in Schritt 1.1)
X-Achse Schleppkette Senkkopfschrauben mit Innensechskant M4x6




Mechanische Installation
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SCHRITT 12: Einbau der X-Achsen-Kabelbaumplatte

Installieren Sie die X-Achsen-Kabelbaumplatte mit (4) M4x6-Innensechskantschrauben.

- ~—

(4) Zylinderkopfschrauben mit X-Achse Gurtzeugplatte
Innensechskant und Zylinderkopf M4x6

M4x6 Innensechskant-Kopf
Zylinderschrauben mit Zylinderkopf

X-Achse
Gurtzeug-Platte




Mechanische Installation

SCHRITT 13: Stromkreisverdrahtung

13.1. Einfihrung der Tasten und Schnittstellen, bitte verdrahten Sie entsprechend der Klemmenbeschriftung

O O

Z2-Signalkabel Z2 Motorkabel

00000000

Mit diesem Schalter kdnnen Sie die Aufwarts- und Verdrahtungsposition des Motors der Achse Z2

Abwartsbewegung der Z1-Achse allein, die Aufwarts- und
Abwartsbewegung der Z2-Achse allein und die gleichzeitige
Aufwarts- und Abwartsbewegung der Z-Achse steuern.
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13.2. Um den X-Achsen-/Z-Achsen-Endschalter zu verdrahten, entfernen Sie zunachst die urspringlichen X-Achsen-
und Z-Achsen-Endschalterdrahte, stecken Sie einen Zwei-Ausgang-Endschalterdraht ein und stecken Sie dann die
Z1-Achsen- und Z2-Achsen-Endschalterdrahte in den Zwei-Ausgang-Endschalterdraht. In der Abbildung wird der
X-Achsen-Endschalterdraht als Beispiel verwendet, und der Z-Achsen-Endschalter ist derselbe.

2~y

Einer-aus-zwei-Endschalterdrahte

Einer von zwei
Endschalterdrahten

X-Achse Grenze (Z2)

X-Achse Grenze (Z1)




Mechanische Installation
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13.3. Schrittmotorverkabelung mit geschlossenem Regelkreis der Z2-Achse: Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, die Abdeckung
der Schleppkette aufthebeln, das Motorkabel der Z2-Achse und das Spindelkabel der Z2-Achse in der Schleppkette
vergraben und dann die Drahte anschlieRen.

O

Z2-Signalkabel Z2 Motorkabel

47



Mechanische Installation
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SCHRITT 14: Montage abgeschlossen
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Saill SMART

POWER TO THE MAKERS

Genmitsu

Desktop CNC & Laser

B4 Email: support@sainsmart.com E35:¢E
o E'”

n Facebook messenger: https://m.me/SainSmart
Help and support is also available from our Facebook Group %

2330 Paseo Del Prado, C303, Las Vegas, NV 89102 Facebook Group
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